Jackson County: R21-34

JOINT RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND ESTABLISHING THE COMMON BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN JACKSON COUNTY AND MACON COUNTY

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute §153A-18 provides that if two or more counties are uncertain as to the exact boundary between them, they may cause the boundary to be surveyed, marked and mapped; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Resolution approved by the Macon County Board of Commissioners on July 9. 2013 and the Jackson County Board of Commissioners on August 19, 2013, the North Carolina Geodetic Survey was authorized to locate and survey the boundary line between Jackson County and Macon County; and

WHEREAS, as part of the preliminary survey work completed by North Carolina Geodetic Survey, it was determined that Jackson County and Macon County had been using a boundary established by recorded deeds and plats depicting the location of the ridgeline separating Jackson County and Macon County; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina Geodetic Survey has prepared an official survey of the Jackson County and Macon County common boundary for adoption and ratification by the Jackson County and Macon County Board of Commissioners.

WHEREAS, now that the boundary has been established by official survey, Jackson County and Macon County mutually desire to finalize the location of the common boundary shared between them; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jackson County Board of Commissioners and the Macon County Board of Commissioners that the survey completed by the North Carolina Geodetic Survey attached hereto as *Exhibit A* is hereby ratified and adopted for the purpose of locating the common boundary between Jackson County and Macon County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon adoption of this Resolution, Jackson County and Macon County will work together to reconcile county services to affected properties such as board of elections, zoning, building permitting, emergency response, and tax assessments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that following adoption of this Resolution, the North Carolina Geodetic Survey will be registered with the Register of Deeds in Jackson County and the Register of Deeds in Macon County and the Secretary of State's office and that upon adoption of this Resolution, staff is directed to register a copy of the same with the Register of Deeds in Jackson County and the Register of Deeds in Macon County.

[Signature pages for Jackson County and Macon County intentionally placed on separate pages.]

JACKSON COUNTY

ADOPTED this the 7th day of December, 2021.

	By:	
Attest:	Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman Jackson County Board of Commissioners	
Angela M. Winchester, Clerk to Board		
NORTH CAROLINA JACKSON COUNTY		
I,		
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this the 7 th day of December, 2021.		
	NOTARY PUBLIC	
My Commission Expires:		

MACON COUNTY

ADOPTED this 14th day of December, 2021, at the Regular Meeting of the Macon County Board of Commissioners.

	James Tate, Chairman, Macon County Board of County Commissioners
Attest:	(Official Seal)
Derek Roland, Macon County Manager a	nd Clerk to the Board
NORTH CAROLINA MACON COUNTY	
personally appeared before me this day, we of the Macon County Board of Commiss further certify that DEREK ROLAND peduly sworn, says that he is the Clerk to JAMES TATE is Chairman of said Board of said Board; that the seal affixed to the that the name of the Board was subscribed.	Notary Public, do hereby certify that JAMES TATE tho, being by me duly sworn, says that he is the Chairman sioners and signed his name as said Chairman, and I do resonally appeared before me this day, who, being by me the Macon County Board of Commissioners and that dof Commissioners and that he knows the common seaforegoing instrument is said common seal of said Board ed thereto by said Chairman and said common seal was dinstrument is the act and deed of said Board.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, th	is the 14 th day of December, 2021.
	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	NOTARTTOBLIC